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(iii) Display of banners at important 
places highlighting the theme-
"Hunger: Disease of Millions". 

(iv) Distribution of posters and 
pamphlets relating to the theme. 

(v) Publication of articles in news-
papers and magazInes. 

(vi) Publicity through the All-India 
Radio. 

(vii) Vigorous drive for destruction 
of unwholesome food. 

(viii)· All State Governments/Union 
Territories were also requested 
to celebrate the World Health 
Day on the above lines and 
furnish their Reports, indicating 
the manner in which the 'Day' 
was celebrated. The Reports are 
awaited. 

Medical Students 

Z0'75. Shri R. Barua: Will the Minis-
ter of Health be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any specific provision 
has been made to encourage more 
students to join Medical Colleges; and 

(b) if sO, the action taken by the 
State Governments in this regard? 

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushlla 
Nayar): (a) and (b). The number of 
candidates applying for admission to 
medical colleges is much more than 
the number of seats available in the 
medical colleges. No encouragement 
to students to join medical colleges is 
therefore found necessary. 
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CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER 
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE 

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED SBPIS OIT TBII 
ANDHRA COAST 

Dr. L. M. SlDghvi (Jodhpur): Sir, I 
call the attention of the Minister of 
Defence to t!le following matter of 
urgent public importance and I request 
that he may make a statement there-
on: 

"The reported sighting of un-
identified shiPs off the Andhra 
coast, one of which bore a Chinese 
name." 

The MiDJster of DefeliCe (8hri Y. B. 
Chavan): On the night of 14/15 April 
1963, SS Jalapushpa, an Indian. mer-
chant vessel proceeding to Calcutta 
sighted what appeared to bl' a fishing 
vessel. This vessel did not an.~wer the 
signals of Jalapushpa, whereupoD 
JaJapushpa altered its course towards 
the vessel to investigate. The name rJl 
the vessel on its hull was read as 
CHUNG HSUING No. 16. Thereafter, 
the Jalapushpa called upon the vessel 
to which it did not reply but sped 
away and disappeared. Three other 
auxiliary vesseIs-spM!ed one mile 
apart-were also sighted. They aiso 
sped away. 

Thereafter Jalapushpa proceeded on 
its own cou~se towards Calcutta and 
sent a signal to i.ts Principals in 
Bombay through Visakhapatnam. The 
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Principals infonned the Naval autho-
rities in Bombay and the message was 
received in Naval Headquarters on the 
afternoon of 15th April. 

Two Naval craft left for search of 
the area the same evening. IAF air-
craft were also alerted and recon-
noitered the area on the 16th morning. 
The only vessel they sighted in the 
area was a Japanese merchant vessel. 

It is not possible to state ·the country 
of origin of the fishing vessels sighted 
by Jalapushpa. 

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: It is a matter of 
great concern that a vessel made its 
appearance and could not be arrested 
or pursued successfully by us. I would 
like tD know whether the Defence 
Minister, in this particular context, is 
satisfied with the existing arrange-
ments and devices to detect any un-
authorised vessels and unfriendly 
vessels in Indian waters or In the 
strategic and proximate areas. If he 
is not, is he taking any action to 
make an adequate and comprehensive 
plan for instituting such devices to 
detect, pursue and arrest such offend-
ing vessels'? 
. 8hri Y. B. Chavan: It is rather diffi-
cult to say whether this was offending 
because it was international waters, 
in the first instance. Secondly, the 
methods of detection will certainly 
have to be further checked up. I 
quite agree that there was another 
de!'O!Ct J find is that infonnation was 
received in the Naval Headquarters 
rather late. If information had been 
sent earlier, possibly more effective 
efforts could havE' been made to check 
upon the identity of the vessel con-
cerned. But naturally it had to be 
done so because the original infonna-
tion had to be received from the mer-
chant vessel which had to report to 
their principals :w-ho had to report to 
the Bombay naval authorities, and 
ultimately, the information came 
rather late to the naval headquarters. 

Shri Banga (Chittoor): The question 
ill about one thing and the answer Is 
8I1Other. The question was whether 

he is satisfied with the present ar-
rangements. 

Mr. Speaker: He has answered it. 
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: It was about 3() 

miles south-east of Vishakapatnam. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hos-
hangabad): Is our Navy equipped 
with high-speed sea-craft to pursue 
and track down unidentifiable v~ 
or vessels whose movements are sus-
picious? 

8hri Y. B. Chavan: Yes, Sir. I 
should think so. 

8hri Hari Vishnu Kamatlb.: You 
think so; not sure? 

Shri 8. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): The 
hon. Minister, in his reply, said it was 
a Japanese ship. I want to know how 
he ascertained it and can he p()SSibly 
confinn that it was not a Chinese ship 
which was in Japanese garb? 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have given 
the infonnation that we have received. 
The one that they located. was 
Japanese, they responded to it and it 
was confirmed it was Japanese the one 
that was located by the Liberator. But 
the one that was considered to be 
Chinese was not responsive to the 
queries made by Jalpushpa. 

Shri Hem Barna (Gauhati): May I 
know whether our Air Force and the 
Navy are sufficiently be!ng alerted to 
keep vigilance on our sea frontier, and, 
it not, may I know whether this .lack 
of vigilance on our frontiers, espeCIally 
the sea frontier, reflects the Govern-
ment's present thinking that China 
will not mount another attack as dis-
closed by the Prime Minister to the 
New York Times' correspondent? 

The Prime MJnister aDd MIDUter of 
External Affairs and Mfalster of 
Atomic ED~ (8hr1 .Jawaharlal 
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NEihnl) : It is a speech that requires 
a speech for an answer. It is very 
difficult. I do not know what he is 
referring to. My name was brought 
in. 

Mr. Speaker: He was referring to 
the Prime Minister's statement to some 
correspondent of a New York news-
paper, that there is no likelihood of 
China attacking Us again, and asked is 
it due to that thinking that. ... 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: As far as I 
remember I stated there are certain 
political considerations which make it 
improbllble in the near future. There 
are certain other conditions which may 
make it possible or probable. I have 
stated both. But the hon. Member 
was talking about our frontiers. It 
is certainly true that we do not expect 
an attack by China on our soa-coasts. 

Shri Hem Barna: My question has 
not been answered. The first part was 
not answered. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Maheswar Naik. 

Shri Maheswar Naik (Mayurbhanj): 
The hon. Minister has stated that an 
unidentified ship did not respond to 
the signal of our merchant ship. May 
I know why our naval base at 
Vishakapatnam was not alerted and 
asked to pursue the unidentified ship? 

Mr. Speaker: I think he has answer-
ed that. 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have answered 
that. 

Shri Kapur SingIh (Ludhiana): May 
I know whether it is ,true that in the 
current cartographical publications of 
China, the Bay of Bengal is described 
as Tibetan Sea and the Indian Ocean 
as the Sea of China, and -if so, whether 
the Government apprehend that in the 
near future we might receive unwel-
come visits from Chinese vessels to 
our shores in the view of the Chinese 
flair for transforming fancy in to fact"? 

Mr. Speaker: What information can 
be there about it now? Is there any 
other signatory? 

Shri Kapur Singh: Is there any 
apprehension? (Interruption). 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri 
Krisimapal Singh. 

Shri Krishnapal Singh (Jalesar): 
May I know if there is any system of 
patrolling by our vessels round the 
sea-cost by either our Air Force or 
our Naval vessels? As regards the 
Prime Minister's remarks, may I know 
if it not posoible that Chinese sub-
marines sometime or other may play 
a havoc with our naval vessels or our 
shipping vessels? 

Mr. Speaker: The first part of the 
question might be answered. 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: It has not been 
found necessary SO far to have such a 
patrolling. Certainly, if there is a 
possibility of any appearance of such 
things, methods will have to be evolv_ 
ed to pursue them and find out their 
whereabouts. 

Shri Raghunath Singh (Varanasi): 
May I know whether it was ascer-
,tained from the Lloyds' register whe-
ther it was a JapaneSe ship'? 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have ana-
wered that question. 

Shri Ragunath SingJi: The Lloyds' 
register conhins the alphabetic list of 
ships all over the world. 

Mr. Speaker: Next item-calJing at-
tention by Shri Kapur Singh. 

Sllri Joachim Alva (Kanara): I 
may be given a chance, Sir, because 
I have stOOd up several times. 

Mr. Speaker: I have seen him, but 
he is not a signatory to this 

Shri .Joachim Alva: Maybe, but it 
has been the pratice of the House to 
allow other hon. Members also. 

Mr. Speaker: No Sir. 

DEFENCE MIsSION TO u.s.A. AND U.K. 

Shri Kapur Slnch (Ludhlana): Sir, 
I call the attentton of the Minister of 


